Bil # 29

Bill # 29 Financial Measures (2009) Act

CHANGES RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE

PAGE 10, Clauses 27 to 29 - delete and substitute the following:

- 27 Section 76 of Chapter 365 of the Revised Statutes, 1989, the Provincial Finance Act, is amended by adding ", except for the 2009-2010 fiscal year," immediately after "year" in the second line.
 - 28 Clause 76A(1)(e) of Chapter 365 is repealed.
- 29 Section 78 of Chapter 365, as amended by Chapter 3 of the Acts of 2004, is further amended by adding immediately after subsection (2) the following subsection:
 - (3) This Section does not apply to the 2009-2010 fiscal year.

Bill # 29



Bill # 29 Financial Measures (2009) Act

CHANGES RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

PAGE 6, Clause 22, proposed heading, line 1 - delete "j" and substitute "ja".

PAGE 11, Clause 32 - delete and substitute the following:

- 32 Section 4A of Chapter 450 of the Revised Statutes, 1989, the *Summary Proceedings Act*, as enacted by Chapter 4 of the Acts of 2000 and amended by Chapter 5 of the Acts of 2001, Chapter 3 of the Acts of 2004 and Chapter 2 of the Acts of 2006, is further amended by
 - (a) striking out "seven dollars" in the second line and substituting "ten dollars and twenty-one cents"; and
 - (b) adding "and ninety-six cents" immediately after "dollars" in the last line.